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Case No. PF-C-09-88-E

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER
A charge of unfair labor practices was filed with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations
Board (Board) by the Pennsylvania State Rangers Association (Association ) on July 10,
2009, alleging that the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Conservation and
Natural Resources (Commonwealth) violated Section 6(1)(a) and (e) of the Pennsylvania
Labor Relations Act (PLRA) as read with Act 111. On August 4, 2009, the Secretary of the
Board issued a complaint and notice of hearing wherein a hearing was set for November 18,
2009, in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. A hearing was held on that date, at which both parties
in interest were afforded a full opportunity to present testimony, cross-examine
witnesses and introduce documentary evidence. Both parties filed post-hearing briefs.
The examiner, on the basis of the testimony and exhibits presented at the hearing
and from all other matters and documents of record, makes the following:
FINDINGS OF FACT
1.

The Commonwealth is the Commonwealth and an employer.

2.

The Association is a labor organization.

3. Before June 30, 2009, rangers in Forest District 20 were permitted to drive
official vehicles to and from work. After June 30, 2009, rangers were no longer granted
that privilege. Rangers are neither expected nor required to perform their ranger duties
traveling to and from work in private vehicles. Rangers are not expected to perform their
ranger duties when in non-compensated status. Even when on state property, off-duty
rangers, while authorized, are not required to perform ranger duties. (N.T. 27-28, 53-54,
60; Association Exhibit 3).
DISCUSSION
The Association charges the Commonwealth with violating Section 6(1)(a) and (e) of
the PLRA when it unilaterally rescinded the policy of allowing some rangers to drive
official vehicles to and from work. The Association refers to this privilege in its
charge as “an established term and condition of employment....”
Needless to say, the Commonwealth has a different theory of the case; it considers
the vehicle take-home privilege a managerial prerogative, and therefore, argues that its
unilateral rescission was not violative of the PLRA.
Because, under these facts, the Commonwealth’s view of the case is correct, the
charge is dismissed. A review of applicable Board law shows why.
Two cases, each involving the employer’s unilateral revocation of police vehicle
use by off-duty bargaining unit members, have reached opposite results. The take-home
privilege is a mandatory subject of bargaining only when it is rationally related to the
officers’ duties, but not when it is merely a benefit.
In Plumstead Township v. PLRB,
Board’s conclusion that the employer
take-home privileges of police cars.
standard operating procedures (SOPs)
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713 A.2d 730 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998) the Court upheld the
violated the PLRA when it unilaterally ended officers’
The Court agreed with the Board that “[t]he Township's
mandate that the police officers respond to both emer-

The caption appears as amended by the Secretary of the Board.

gency and non-emergency situations requiring police action when off duty, thereby requiring
off duty officers to be subject to call at all times.” 713 A.2d at 734 (emphasis added).
And, that is the reason the employer violated the PLRA by its unilateral rescission of
the privilege - because the officers, “whether they are on or off duty, are required to take
police action whenever they see a situation in which life is threatened; therefore, retaining
the police vehicles assists the police officers in carrying out their duties.” Id. at 733
(emphasis added). That requirement creates the rational relationship of the benefit to the
officers’ duties, and, therefore makes it bargainable. Id. at 734-735. See also FOP Lodge No.
5 v. City of Philadelphia 23 PPER ¶ 23004 (Final Order, 1991)(take-home car policy mandatory
subject of bargaining when police commanders required to respond to off-duty emergencies).
Exactly the opposite result was reached in Cheltenham Township v. Cheltenham
Township Police Department, 312 A.2d 835 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1973). 2 In Cheltenham, the Court
found that the employers’ practice of allowing the use of police vehicles merely to pick
up officers going on and off duty, while a benefit, was not rationally related to their
employment, and it was therefore stricken from the interest arbitration award.
The instant facts are much closer to Cheltenham than to Plumstead. The rangers are
certainly not required to take any off-duty actions as were the officers in Plumstead.
Absent that singular requirement, the use of an official car to get to and from work is
not rationally related to their employment as rangers.
CONCLUSIONS
The Examiner, therefore, after due consideration of the foregoing and the record as
a whole, concludes and finds:
1. That the Commonwealth is the Commonwealth under Act 111, and an employer under
Section 3(c) of the PLRA.
2. That the Association is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 3(f)
of the PLRA as read with Act 111.
3.

That the Board has jurisdiction over the parties hereto.

4. That the Commonwealth has not committed unfair labor practices in violation of
Section 6(1)(a) and (e) of the PLRA as read with Act 111.
ORDER
In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the PLRA and
Act 111, the Examiner
HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS
that the charge of unfair labor practices filed to the above case number is dismissed and
the complaint issued thereon rescinded.
IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED
that in the absence of any exceptions filed pursuant to 34 Pa. Code § 95.98 within twenty
(20) days of the date hereof, this decision and order shall become and be absolute and final.
SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania this twentieth day of May, 2010.

PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
____________________________________
TIMOTHY TIETZE, Hearing Examiner
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While this decision resulted, not from an unfair labor practice charge, but rather from an interest arbitration
award under Act 111, the analysis is the same.
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